




































 

REQUEST FOR RELIEF (Variance)   

 

From the Kendall County (KC) Development Rules and Regulations  

(Section 106)   

 

  1.  Date    July 6, 2022  

  2.  Location of Property:   Property ID: 11516, Kendall County, Texas 78015        

   

  3.  Name of Development (If Applicable):         70 Acre Duennenberg Tract           

 

  4.  Property Owner/Developer Name:          

  Developer: Mosaic Development, 6812 West Avenue, Suite 101 San Antonio, Texas 78213;  

  Owner:  Clint Duennenberg et al, 29875 Interstate 10 W Boerne, TX 78006. 

   

 

  5.   Relief Requested (Reference the specific Section/Paragraph of the current KC Development Rules and 

Regulations:   

 
The Developer requests relief from certain portions of the Kendall County Development Rules and Regulations 

requiring minimum lot size, density, road frontage, building setbacks and dead end streets. Relief is requested as 

follows: 

 

SECTION 
SUB 

SECTION 
CURRENT STANDARDS RELIEF REQUESTS 

300 
1100.5 
1100.6 
1100.9 

Minimum Road Frontage - 100 feet  
Minimum Front Setback – 50 feet 
Minimum Rear Setback – 50 feet  
Minimum Side Setback – 10 feet  
 
Minimum Road Frontage on Cul-de-sac – 50’ Chord 
length 

Minimum Road Frontage – 50’ (with exception of 
knuckles or cul-de-sacs to have a chord length of 
30’ min.) 
Minimum Front Setback – 25 feet 
Minimum Rear Setback – 20 feet  
Minimum Side Setback – 5 feet 
 
Minimum Road Frontage on Cul-de-sac – 30’ 
Chord length 

400 1400 No lot shall front on a dead-end expansion street. 
Lots front on dead end streets to be expanded 
in future phases of the project.  

400 1600 Minimum Cul-de-Sac Length – 250 feet Minimum Cul-de-Sac Length – 120 feet 

 
   

  6.  Reason(s) for Requesting Relief: (Please refer to Section 106, Relief by County Commissioners   Court in   

  answering these questions)   

  a.  What special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict   

  interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive you of the reasonable use of   

  this land.   

  

The Developer has a substantial property right to develop the property in accordance with Chapter 232 
of the Local Government Code. The proposed subdivision design is critical to the success of the project 
and the County requirements would restrict the layout of the site needed for the project to be feasible.  

• Kendall County lacks statutory authority to regulate density, lot size, rear setbacks and side 
setbacks.  

• Kendall County has only the authority to establish setback lines equal to or less than “…25 feet 
from the edge of the right-of-way on all public roads other than major highways…” (TX Loc. Gov. 
Code 233.032). No public roads exist or are proposed within the property.  

• Kendall County’s statutory authority to regulate road frontage is limited to “existing county 
roads” (TX Loc. Gov. Code 232.103).  There are no existing county roads within the property.  
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF (Variance) 

 

From the Kendall County (KC) Development Rules and Regulations 

(Section 106) 
 

 

 1. Date   __________________________ 

 

 2. Location of Property:           

 

              

 

 3. Name of Development (If Applicable):        

 

              

 

 4. Property Owner/Developer Name:         

 

              

 

 5. Relief Requested (Reference the specific Section/Paragraph of the current KC 

  Development Rules and Regulations: 

 

              

 

              

 

              

 

              

 

   

 6. Reason(s) for Requesting Relief: (Please refer to Section 106, Relief by County Commissioners  Court in 

 answering these questions) 

 

 a. What special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict 

 interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive you of the reasonable  use of 

 this land. 

 

             

 

              

 

              

   

 b. Why is relief necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of 

 yours? 

 

             

 

             

 

             

  

 

5 North Star Rd., Boerne, TX 78006

07/13/2022

N/A

Brandon D. Kehler

Request for Relief for approval of 25-ft setbacks for the proposed commercial addition. 

304.1100 - For public health, safety, and welfare purposes, building set backs for 

commercial and public access developments shall be at least 50 feet from the front, sides

and rear of the subject property. 

50-foot setback on side and rear property lines creates a severe limitation on the

area of the property due to the existing small lot size. Owner wishes to operate

local family owned business from this property.  

This will allow adequate space to accommodate infrastructure and regulatory 

requirements needed to support the 3 proposed buildings.

sally.peters
Typewritten Text



 

  

 

 c. Will the granting of relief not be detrimental to the public's health, safety, and welfare?  Please 

 explain. 

 

             

 

             

 

             

 

  

 d. Will the granting of relief not have the effect of preventing the orderly subdivision of other 

 land in the area? Please explain. 

 

             

 

             

 

             

 

  

 

 

               

              Signature     Phone Number 

 

 

               

               Printed Name           Date 

Yes, by granting relief there would be no impact to the public. The adjacent

properties would not be impacted. The reduced setback of 25-feet as proposed 

will be consistent with current subdivision requirements and the same as currently listed on the plat.

Yes, land in the area would not be impacted. A reduced 25-feet setback consistent 

with county subdivision requirements to allow for building space on the property. 

Curt G. Campbell, PE

561-568-5849

07/13/2022
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF {Variance) 

From ~he Kendall County (KC) Development Rules and ReQUlations 
(Section 106) 

0 

1. Date July 26, 2022 

2. Location of Property: 919 ESH 46, Bergheim, Texas 

3. Name of Development (If Applicable): Bergheim Memorial Shopping Center 

4. Property Owner/Developer Name: Bergheim Trading Company, LLC ______ __;_ _ __:_____:..:...._ _____ _ 

5. Relief Requested (Reference the specific Section/Paragraph of the current KC 
Development Rules and Regulations: 

1. 303.1200.3 

2. 285.91(10) Table X Public Water Well separation 

3. 285.91(10) Table X Public Water Supply Lines separation 

6. Reason( s) for Requesting Relief: (Please refer to Section 106, Relief by County Commissioners Court in 
answering these questions) 

a. What special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict 
interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive you of the reasonable use of 
this land. 

The shape of the tract of land does not provide for sanitary easement setback at the 50-foot radius for the on-site wastewater 
flow lines. TCEQ already approved the waiver for wastewater pipelines to be placed just inside the 50-foot radius. In 
addition, separation distance between potable water flow line and sanitary sewer line was also constrained by the tract size 
and logical placement of the site improvements. Bergheim Memorial is agreeing to use thicker-walled pipe for wastwater line 
in this area, as well as provide a secondary containment barrier with leak detection monitoring wells for checking inside the 
containment barrier for any sanitary sewer leakage. 

b. Why is relief necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of 
yours? 

Relief from the subdivision rules is required, as described earlier, to be able to accomplish this particular form of 
development, which represents "highest and best use" placements of buildings, utilities. roads, parking, and other 
amenities. 



c. Will the granting of relief not be detrimental to the public's health, safety, and welfare? Please 
explain. 

No. Protective measures as discussed above. 

d. Will the granting of relief not have the effect of preventing the orderly subdivision of other 
land in the area? Please explain. 

No 

281-222-2932 

Phone Number 

James Schuepbach 7/26/2022 
Printed Name Date 
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Chapter 285, On-Site Sewage Facilities TCEQ publication RG-472 

(10) Table X. Minimum Required Separation Distances for On-Site Sewage Facilities. 

TO 
FROM Tanks Soil 

Absorption 
Systems, & 
Unlined ET 

Beds 

Lined 
Evapotranspiration 

Beds 

Sewer Pipe 
With 

Watertight 
Joints 

Surface 
Application 

(Edge of 
Spray 
Area) 

Drip 
Irrigation 

Public Water Wells2 50 150 150 50 150 150 
Public Water Supply 
Lines2 

10 10 10 10 10 10 

Wells and 
Underground Cisterns 

50 100 50 20 100 100 

Private Water Line 10 10 5 105 

except at 
connection to 

structure 

No 
Separation 
distances 

10 

Wells Completed in 
accordance with 16 
TAC §76.1000(a)(1) 

50 50 50 20 50 50 

Streams, Ponds, 
Lakes, Rivers, Creeks 
(Measured From 
Normal Pool Elevation 
and Water Level); 
Salt Water Bodies 
(High Tide Only); 
Retention 
Ponds/Basin 
(Spillway elevation) 

50 75 

LPD with 
secondary 

treatment & 
disinfection–

50 

50 20 50 25 when 
Ra< 0.1 
75 when 
Ra>0.1 

(With 
Secondary 
Treatment 

& 
Disinfection 

- 50) 

Revised March 2013 112 

(10) Table X. Minimum Required Separation Distances for On-Site Sewage Facilities. 

Wells2 Public Water 50
Public Water Supply 
Lines2

10



150' WELL SETBACK

PUBLIC WELL

1371'

1370'

1372'
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1376'

1377'

1378'

E

599.88'

599.86'

349.53'

349.83'
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IG

H
W
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NOTES:
- PLACE CLEANOUTS WITHIN 3' OF STRUCTURE.
- CLEANOUTS EVERY 100’ IN OPEN AREAS ON SEWER PIPE.
- INSTALL VACUUM BREAKERS AT HIGHEST POINTS ON BOTH THE SUPPLY AND FLUSH MANIFOLDS IN EACH ZONE.
- INSTALL CHECK VALVE AT THE END OF EACH ZONE ON THE FLUSH LINE.
- 3" OR 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE FROM STRUCTURE TO TANK.
- SEWER LINE WILL BE SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WHERE IT CROSSES WALKWAYS AND DRIVE AND 10' BEYOND TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENT IN TAC 285.
- SEWER LINE WILL BE SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WITH SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT IS WITHIN 5' OF FOUNDATIONS, BUILDINGS, SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, PROPERTY LINES, AND OTHER STRUCTURES
TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC 285.
- WATER LINE WILL BE SLEEVED IN SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT CROSSES THE SEWER LINE AND 10’ BEYOND.  THIS WILL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT PROTECTION FOR REQUIREMENTS IN TAC CH 290
CONCERNING WATER AND SEWER LINE CROSSINGS.
- TANKS TO BE > 5’ FROM DRIVE AND STRUCTURES.  THIS WILL PROVIDE EQUIVALENT PROTECTION FOR THE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC 285.
- TANKS WILL BE WATER TIGHT AND MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO ASTM DESIGNATION: C 1227.
- ALL EFFLUENT FROM FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS(GREASE GENERATING) SHALL BE PASSED THROUGH A GREASE TRAP BEFORE ENTERING THE OSSF TREATMENT UNITS.
- FLOW METER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON SUPPLY MANIFOLD OF 3000 GALLON PUMP TANK. MONTHLY READINGS SHALL BE BE TAKEN, AND REPORTED TO KENDALL COUNTY TO ENSURE THAT THE
AVERAGE DAILY GPD DOES NOT EXCEED 3080.
- BOD SAMPLES WILL BE TAKEN BY KENDALL COUNTY BI ANNUALLY.

BERGHEIM TRADING COMPANY LLC
919 E STATE HIGHWAY 46
BERGHEIM, TX 78006
A10144-SURVEY 247 A DODD
4.811 ACRES
KENDALL COUNTY
* = TEST HOLES

CONVENIENCE STORE - 180 PEOPLE @ 8 GPD/ PERSON = 1440 GPD
COFFEE SHOP - 70 SEATS @ 12 GPD/SEAT = 840 GPD
RETAIL STORE RESTROOMS - 200 PEOPLE @ 4 GPD/PERSON = 800 GPD

*

FIRE
WATER
TANK

BUILDING &
WATER
STORAGE
TANK

50' WELL SETBACK

CAP FOR FUTURE USE

SCALE 1" = 50'

METAL
CLEANOUT

- CONVENIENCE STORE FOR UP TO 180 PEOPLE/DAY
- COFFEE SHOP WITH 70 SEATS
- TWO RETAIL STORE RESTROOMS FOR UP TO 200 PEOPLE/DAY

NOTE: SEE GPD CALCULATIONS BELOW FOR DETAILS

GPD CALCULATIONS

NOTE: DISPOSABLE PLATES AND SILVERWARE
 WILL BE USED FOR ALL FOOD SERVICES.

TOTAL GPD = 3080 GPD

NOTE: SPECIAL PROTECTION SHALL BE
APPLIED WHERE SEWER PIPE IS WITHIN 50'
OF WELL. SEE VARIANCE
REQUEST FOR DETAILS.

BOD CALCULATIONS

- CONVENIENCE STORE AND COFFEE SHOP = (1440 GPD + 840 GPD) X 1200 MG/L X 8.34 / 10^6 = 22.8 LBS OF BOD PRODUCED DAILY
- RETAIL STORE = 800 GPD X 300 MG/L X 8.34 / 10^6 = 2 LBS OF BOD PRODUCED DAILY
- TOTAL BOD PRODUCED DAILY = 22.8 LBS + 2 LBS = 24.8 LBS OF BOD PRODUCED DAILY
- EACH 1500 GPD ATU TREATS 4.5 LBS OF BOD PER DAY
- SIX 1500 GPD ATUS X 4.5 LBS PER ATU = 27 LBS OF BOD TREATMENT CAPABILITY.

1330 SF

40'0' 20' 30' 50'

9'

25'

STUBOUT
FROM KITCHEN

D1

A - 3000 GALLON PRE TREATMENT TANK(2 - 1500 GALLON TANKS CONNECTED)
B1 - 3000 GALLON FLOW EQUALIZATION TANK WITH DUAL ALTERNATING PUMPS(2 - 1500 GALLON
TANKS CONNECTED)
C1 - 1500 GALLON AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
D1 - 3000 GALLON PUMP TANK WITH DUAL ALTERNATING PUMPS(2 - 1500 GALLON TANKS
CONNECTED)
E - 3000 GALLON GREASE TRAP WITH TRAFFIC BEARING LID
F - 3000 GALLON LIFT STATION WITH DUAL ALTERNATING PUMPS AND TRAFFIC BEARING LID
NOTE - E & F SET AT DEPTH TO ALLOW 18" FALL PER 1' FROM STRUCTURE TO TANKS.
NOTE - SEE TANK DIAGRAM SCHEMATIC FOR DETAILS.

- TANK DOUBLING AREA

- DRIVE/PARKING

- 1 1/4" SUPPLY LINE

- 1 1/4" FLUSH LINE

- CLEANOUT

- 3" OR 4" SEWER LINE

- PROPOSED WATER LINE

- CHECK VALVE

- 6 ZONE FIMCO RW INDEXING VALVE (w/indicator)

- 6 ZONE K-RAIN VALVE

- 1" ARKAL FILTER

- PROPOSED FUTURE PARKING

- SUPPLY CONNECTION (*denotes connection w/ARV)

- FLUSH CONNECTION

- FLUSH ZONE CHECK VALVE/AIR-VAC BREAKER

- VALVE BOX(2 valves) -SWITCHES FROM TRASH TO PUMP TANK

- 5' OSSF SETBACK

- 1 1/2" FLOW METER

KEY

ZONE 1: 3818 SQFT
1909 L.F. OF DRIP TUBING SPACED 2' APART.
9.55 GPM DOSING 19.15GPM DOSING & FLUSHING

ZONE 2: 4105 SQFT
2052.5 L.F. OF DRIP TUBING SPACED 2' APART.
10.26 GPM DOSING 19.86GPM DOSING & FLUSHING

ZONE 3: 2825 SQFT
1412.5 L.F. OF DRIP TUBING SPACED 2' APART.
7.06 GPM DOSING 16.66GPM DOSING & FLUSHING

ZONE 4: 3080 SQFT
1540 L.F. OF DRIP TUBING SPACED 2' APART.
7.7 GPM DOSING 17.3GPM DOSING & FLUSHING

ZONE 5: 3335 SQFT
1667.5 L.F. OF DRIP TUBING SPACED 2' APART.
8.34 GPM DOSING 17.94GPM DOSING & FLUSHING

ZONE 6: 3182 SQFT (FUTURE USE)
1591 L.F. OF DRIP TUBING SPACED 2' APART.
7.96 GPM DOSING 17.56GPM DOSING & FLUSHING

TOTAL GPD GENERATED = 3080 GPD
TOTAL DRAINFIELD AREA REQUIRED = 15400 SF
TOTAL DRAINFIELD AREA = 17163 SF
TOTAL LINEAR FEET OF DRIP LINE = 8582.5 L.F.
TOTAL TANK DOUBLING AREA = 1330 SF

C1 C1 C1

20Ft

20Ft

ZONE 1
6 Laterals - 18 Runs
3818 Sqft

ZONE 2
6 Laterals - 18 runs
4105 Sqft

ZONE 3
6 Laterals - 18 Runs
2825 Sqft

ZONE 5
6 Laterals - 18 Runs
3335 Sqft

ZONE 4
6 Laterals - 18 Runs
3080 Sqft

ZONE 6 (FUTURE USE)
5 Laterals - 15 Runs
3182 Sqft

230.0Ft

F

C1 C1 C1

D1

B1

B1

A

A

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Draft

lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Typewritten text
8/1/2022











Jon Niermann, Chairman            PWS_1300083_CO_20220715_Exception 

Emily Lindley, Commissioner 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Toby Baker, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 

 

 

July 15, 2022 
 
Mr. Cal Chapman, P.E., President 
Chapman Engineering 
P.O. Box 1305 
Boerne, Texas 78006 
 
 
Re: Memorial Shopping Center – PWS ID No. 1300083 

Request for an Exception to the Well Setback Requirement to a Sanitary Sewer  
Request for an Exception to the Pressure Cementing Method Requirement 
Proposed Well No. 1 (TCEQ Well ID: Unassigned) 
Latitude 29°49’33.8” N; Longitude 98°34’02.0” W 
Kendall County, Texas 
RN 111268959 | CN 605894930 

 
 
Dear Mr. Chapman: 
 
On April 7, 2022 the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your letter, 
dated March 30, 2022, requesting an exception to the requirement that all public water supply 
wells be at least 50 feet from a sanitary sewer as specified in Title 30 of the Texas 
Administrative Code (30 TAC) §290.41(c)(1)(A).  Subsequently, on June 3, 2022, your associate, 
Mr. Tony Becker, requested an exception to the pressure cementing method requirement as 
specified in 30 TAC §290.41(c)(3)(C).  These requests are for the Memorial Shopping Center 
public water system (PWS) proposed Well No. 1 (TCEQ Well ID: Unassigned) located at 919 East 
State Highway 46 near Boerne, Texas.  Your submittal indicated proposed Well No. 1 is a 
recently constructed well for which the PWS is seeking approval for use as a public supply well 
and is located at the coordinates 29°49’33.8” north latitude and 98°34’02.0” west longitude.  
Each exception request is discussed separately below. 
 
Well Setback Requirement to a Sanitary Sewer - 30 TAC §290.41(c)(1)(A) 
 
Your submittal indicated that during construction of the utilities at the shopping center site, a 
sanitary sewer cleanout was inadvertently placed 9.2 feet from proposed Well No. 1. Although 
confirmation was received from the plumbing contractor that the sanitary line is comprised of 
Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) that has a pressure rating of 160 pounds per square inch 
(psi), which meets the minimum pressure rating specified in 30 TAC §290.41(c)(1)(A), it is 
located within the minimum required setback distance of 10 feet for all types of sewer lines 
and appurtenances. The TCEQ considers sanitary sewer lines to be potential hazards to public 
water supply wells due to the possibility of breaks or leaks from the lines that would allow 
fecal contaminants to percolate through the soil or be conveyed through a well’s improperly 
sealed annular space and reach the well’s groundwater source.   
 

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/
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The TCEQ has determined that the inability to maintain a minimum well setback distance from 
a sanitary sewer line indicates that this groundwater source may be susceptible to fecal 
contamination and may result in a risk to public health.  Based on this concern, and in order to 
allow monitoring of the well to determine if the well has been impacted by the presence of this 
pollution hazard, the TCEQ is granting your request for an exception to the well setback 
requirement between a PWS well and a sanitary sewer, until July 15, 2025, under the conditions 
listed below.  This exception applies to proposed Well No. 1 (TCEQ Well ID Unassigned). 
 
In accordance with 30 TAC §290.46(b) and §290.109(d)(4)(E), the PWS is required to fulfill the 
conditions of approval outlined below. 
 
Condition 1: 

• The PWS must comply with all requirements and conditions associated with the 
exception to the pressure cementing method requirement - 30 TAC 
§290.41(c)(3)(C) for proposed Well No. 1, discussed below. 

 
Please refer to the instructions for the sampling procedure, monitoring plan, and 
positive bacteriological sample results included in the next section, for proposed Well 
No. 1’s pressure cementing method exception.  

 
Condition 2: 

• This exception will expire 36 months from the date of this letter (July 15, 2025). 
 
Pressure Cementing Method Requirement – 30 TAC §290.41(c)(3)(C) 
   
The annular space between the casing and borehole of a PWS supply well is required to be a 
minimum of 1.5-inches thick and completely sealed by a pressure method with neat grout 
cement or a regulatory-compliant admixture, from the depth of the shallowest layer to be 
developed to the earth’s surface.  This seal is required to prevent infiltrated precipitation or 
undesirable groundwater plumes from being conveyed to the PWS well’s groundwater source by 
the well’s annular space.  Your submittal included a TCEQ Well Cementing Certificate for 
proposed Well No. 1 which indicated the use of American Water Works Association (AWWA) 
Standard A100-15 cementing method C.1, which is known as the “Tremie Method.” AWWA 
Method C.1 is not one of the approved pressure methods specified in 30 TAC §290.41(c)(3)(C).  
The well’s source is the Trinity outcrop of the Lower Glen Rose formation, which is a carbonate-
sandstone aquifer that is sensitive to the movement of pollutants.  The lithology information 
provided in proposed Well No. 1’s State of Texas Well Report (Tracking No. 594876) indicates 
there is no confining layer with adequate thickness that would be considered protective of the 
well’s groundwater source.  The TCEQ has determined that the non-compliant cementation of 
proposed Well No. 1 indicates this groundwater source may be susceptible to fecal 
contamination and result in a risk to public health.  In order to allow monitoring of the well to 
determine if the well has been impacted by non-compliant well cementing, we are granting 
your request for an exception to the pressure cementing method requirement, until July 15, 
2025, under the conditions listed below. This exception applies to proposed Well No. 1 (TCEQ 
Well ID Unassigned).   
 
In accordance with 30 TAC §290.46(b) and §290.109(d)(4)(E), the PWS is required to fulfill the 
conditions of approval outlined below. 
 
Condition 1: 

• From the date of this letter, the PWS must collect two raw water samples per 
month from proposed Well No. 1. The interval between samples must not be 
fewer than 10 calendar days. The PWS must submit the samples for 
bacteriological analysis at a TCEQ-accredited laboratory with a current National 
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) certification. 
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Please note that this monitoring requirement does not imply approval to use this well as 
a source. The PWS must receive approval to use the well from the TCEQ Plan Review 
Team. Once the well is approved, a TCEQ Source ID will be assigned to the well by the 
TCEQ. If for any reason the well is put in use prior to approval from the TCEQ, you may 
be subject to enforcement action.  

 
The sampling procedure should be the same as the one used when collecting routine 
distribution samples. Please ensure that the sample is delivered to the laboratory clearly labeled 
“RAW.” Once the well is assigned an official State-issued well identification number, ensure the 
sample is labeled with the assigned TCEQ Well ID and marked “RAW.” 
 
After twice per month sampling has been conducted for 24 consecutive months, resulting in 
forty-eight (48) twice-monthly bacteriological sample results, the TCEQ will evaluate the results 
and reissue, if appropriate, an exception without an expiration date. Additional monitoring 
and/or treatment may be required based on the results of the raw water bacteriological 
samples. 
 
Until notified or directed by the TCEQ, the PWS must continue to collect and analyze the twice-
monthly raw water samples as required in this letter for as long as proposed Well No. 1 is used 
as a public water supply well. Please note that at a minimum, a monthly monitoring 
requirement will remain in effect should an exception without an expiration date be granted 
following the review of the bacteriological sample results. 
 
A current list of TCEQ-accredited laboratories can be directly downloaded using the following 
web address (url): 
 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/compliance/labs/tx-nelap-lab-list.docx/ 
 
These samples are in addition to the normally required monthly distribution bacteriological 
samples and must be collected at a point prior to the disinfectant injection point. The sample 
results should be submitted in the same manner as the results of the monthly distribution 
bacteriological samples. 
 
If any of the samples yield a positive result, please follow the instructions specified in 
Enclosure 1: Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples. 
 
Please update your system’s monitoring plan to reflect the monitoring requirements outlined in 
this letter and mail to the TCEQ Monitoring Plan Coordinator at the following address:  
 

Monitoring Plan Coordinator (MC 155) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX  78711 

 
Additional information is available in TCEQ’s Regulatory Guidance No. 384 (RG-384), How to 
Develop a Monitoring Plan for a Public Water System, or on our website at: 
 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/monitoring_plans 
 
All PWS monitoring plans are required to be kept up-to-date and on file at the system at all 
times and must be presented to TCEQ staff upon request. 
 
Condition 2: 

• This exception will expire 36 months from the date of this letter (July 15, 2025). 
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You provided the following information to TCEQ in support of your requests on behalf of the 
Memorial Shopping Center PWS: 

• A general location map indicating proposed Well No. 1’s location; 

• A land survey showing the location of pollution hazards in relation to proposed Well 
No. 1 and a Utility Plan drawing, dated “Feb. 2021,” indicating proposed Well No. 1’s 
location, its geographic coordinates and the area within the 150-ft radius of the well; 

• A copy of the State of Texas Well Report with Tracking No. 594876, an As-Built Well 
Detail, and the TCEQ Cementing Certificate, for proposed Well No. 1; 

• An official copy of the filed and recorded Deed of Trust, dated November 18, 2020, for 
all property owned by the PWS owner, Bergheim Trading Company LLC, within 150 feet 
of proposed Well No. 1; 

• A revised well pollution hazard survey for proposed Well No. 1 indicating that sanitary 
hazards prohibited by the required sanitary easement are not located within a 150-foot 
radius, except for the sanitary sewer line, for which a setback exception has been 
granted; and 

• An email to Mr. Jonathan Davis of my staff, dated June 8, 2022, confirming that the 
“abandoned well” indicated on the Utility Plan drawing is the same well referenced in 
the State of Texas Plugging Report (Tracking No. 213123).   

 
A copy of this letter and all related monitoring data must be maintained with the water 
system’s records for as long as these exceptions are in effect. These records must be made 
available to TCEQ staff upon request. If contamination of a well occurs which is not remediated 
through treatment, a new properly constructed well may be required at another location and 
abandonment, proper plugging, and sealing of the abandoned well will be required. 
 
All exceptions are subject to review. If new information indicates that these exceptions 
compromise the public health or degrade service or water quality, the exceptions may be 
revoked as specified in 30 TAC §290.39(l)(2). Noncompliance with any condition stated in this 
exception letter may result in enforcement action as specified in 30 TAC §290.39(l)(5). These 
exceptions are not intended to waive compliance with any other TCEQ requirement in 30 TAC 
Chapter 290. These exceptions cannot be used as a defense in any enforcement action resulting 
from noncompliance with any other requirement of 30 TAC Chapter 290. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The review of the well setback exception request granted in this letter was based on the 
location of proposed Well No. 1 as shown on the site plan sheet titled, MEMORIAL SHOPPING 
CENTER @ SH 46, UTILITY PLAN, Sheet No. C 2.0 (Enclosure 2), dated “Feb. 2021” and submitted 
by Mr. Becker to Mr. Davis via email on June 3, 2022.  In its review, the TCEQ noted that the 
locations of certain proposed site improvements (on-site sewage facility septic drainfield and 
underground petroleum storage tanks and associated fuel pumps) are very near the 150-foot 
sanitary control radius of proposed Well No. 1.  Please note that any changes in the indicated 
location of proposed Well No. 1 or any of the site improvements that place them less than their 
respective required minimum setback distances to the well will necessitate additional well 
setback exceptions and may also require revision of the conditions of the exceptions granted in 
this letter. 
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If you have questions concerning this letter, or if we can be of additional assistance, please 
contact Jonathan Davis by email at jonathan.davis@tceq.texas.gov, by telephone at (512) 239-
5246, or by correspondence at the following address: 

 
Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC 159) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

 
If you are unable to contact Mr. Davis, please contact another member of the Technical Review 
and Oversight Team at PTRS@tceq.texas.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Stephanie Escobar, Team Leader 
Technical Review and Oversight Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division     
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
 
SJE/jjd 
 
Enclosure 1:  Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples 
Enclosure 2:  MEMORIAL SHOPPING CENTER @ SH 46, UTILITY PLAN, Sheet No. C 2.0 
 
cc: Mr. James Schueplonch, Member, Bergheim Trading Company LLC, 32880 IH-10 W., Ste. 

107, Boerne, TX, 78006-9292 



Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples 
 
If multiple raw water samples are found to be positive for total coliform and negative for 
E. coli and other fecal indicators, a new exception with revised conditions may be required.  
TCEQ personnel recommend reviewing the sample collection protocol to ensure proper sample 
collection methods are in place.  Personnel also recommend well disinfection according to 
American Water Works Association (AWWA) well disinfection standards.  
 
If a raw water sample is found to be positive for total coliform and positive for E. coli or other 
fecal indicators, Groundwater Rule requirements include: 
 

A. Issuance of a Public Notice to water system customers in accordance with 30 TAC 
§290.122(a) within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result. 

B. Notification to all consecutive systems served by the well within 24 hours of being 
notified of the positive result. 

C. Notification to TCEQ Drinking Water Assessment Team personnel at 512-239-4691 or 
GWRdata@tceq.texas.gov within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result. 

D. Implementation of one or more of the Corrective Actions described in 30 TAC §290.116 
as indicated by TCEQ Drinking Water Assessment Team personnel.   

 
Additionally, the current exception may be revoked and a new exception with revised 
conditions may be required 
 
Information on the Groundwater Rule can be found by calling 512-239-4691 and asking to 
speak to a member of the Drinking Water Assessment Team or at the following website: 
 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/gwr_main.html 

mailto:GWRdata@tceq.texas.gov
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STATE OF TEXAS 

KENDALL COUNTY 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, Ragsdale Road is a county road, dedicated for use by the public, located in 

Kendall County, Texas that dead ends as shown on the Field notes and survey attached 

as Exhibit “A” and “B.” in Kendall County, Texas; and 

WHEREAS, the current condition of Ragsdale Road makes it difficult for motor vehicles, 

particularly school buses and large trucks to turn around and exit Ragsdale Road Drive 

without encroaching on privately owned property; and 

WHEREAS, landowners of property adjacent to Ragsdale Road desire to improve the 

safety of Ragsdale Road for the operation of motor vehicles by donating easements for 

roadway purposes, such easements to be used by Kendall County to construct a cul-de-

sac at the end if Ragsdale Road; and 

WHEREAS, MC CUPP Investments, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company, owner of 

land adjacent to Ragsdale Road has indicated agreement and intent to dedicate an 

easement for roadway purposes to Kendall County, such easement being described in 

Exhibits “A” and “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of such landowners that the Commissioners Court of Kendall 

County accept the dedication of such easements on behalf of the public and construct a 

cul-de-sac at the end of Ragsdale Road as shown on Exhibits “A” and “B”; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Kendall County supports the proposed actions 

as being necessary to protect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Kendal 

County; and 

Whereas, all parties desire to memorialize the terms of the understanding and 

agreement: 

Now therefore, the parties agree as follows: 

MC CUPP Investments, LLC supports construction of a cul-de-sac at the end of 

Ragsdale Road and agrees to comply with and respectively perform the requirements 

set out herein in order to bring about the construction of such cul-de-sac.  MC CUPP 

Investments, LLC, the owner of property adjacent to Ragsdale Road agrees to dedicate 

an easement for roadway purposes to Kendall County, such easement being described 

in Exhibits “A” and “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.  

Promptly after the execution of this Memorandum of Understanding, Kendall County will 

deliver a form of dedicatory easement (subject to the reasonable approval of MC CUPP 

Investments, LLC) which will be executed by both parties to this Memorandum of 

Understanding and recorded in the Kendall County Clerk’s Office.  Such easement will 

provide among other things, that MC CUPP Investments LLC shall not have any 



obligation to maintain the roadway/cul-de-sac situated on such easement nor shall MC 

CUPP Investments LLC, have any liability or responsibility associated with the use of 

such easement by the public or Kendall County. 

Within six months following the dedication of such easements and the recording of the 

dedicatory instruments in the County Clerk’s office, the Commissioners Court agrees to 

construct a cul-de-sac as shown in Exhibits A and B at the end of Ragsdale Road, the 

exact time of such construction being determined by the availability of funds to the 

County for such purposes, and the work schedule of the County Engineer and the 

County Road and Bridge Department. 

MC CUPP Investments, LLC agrees and understands that the diameter of the cul-de-

sac, being less than that required by the Kendall County Development Rules and 

Regulations, division of property using the cul-de-sac for road frontage is therefore 

currently restricted and stipulate that it is not their intention at this time to use the cul-de-

sac as road frontage for the division of their property; and MC CUPP Investments LLC 

further agrees and understands that prior to any possible future division, if any, that MC 

CUPP Investments LLC will ensure the cul-de-sac is expanded as necessary and 

otherwise complies with the Kendall County Development Rules and Regulations_. 

MC CUPP Investments, LLC further agrees and stipulates that the dedication of the 

easement for roadway purposes is intended for and limited to the purposes set out in 

this Memorandum of Understanding.  

 

Signed and agreed to this _____ day of ______________, 2022 

 

MC CUPP Investments, LLC 

 

  

      

Name:  Mike Cuppetilli, Manager 

 

 

 

ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF KENDALL COUNTY, TEXAS  

 

 

      

Darrel L. Lux 

County Judge 





Boundary survey showing a 0.264 acre tract of land
for roadway purposes out of the T.W.N.G. R.R. Co.
Survey No. 79, Abstract No. 671, said 0.264 acre
tract also being a portion of that certain 347.170
acre tract of land recorded in Volume 1709, Pages
968-973, Official Records, Kendall County, Texas.

SCALE: 1" = 40'

DATE: NOVEMBER 5, 2021 JOB NUMBER: 129-21

Wes Rexrode - Pfeiffer Land Surveying
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 6001
Boerne, Texas 78006   Ph. 830 - 249 - 3385

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE
ON THE GROUND AND THAT THIS PLAT CORRECTLY
REPRESENTS THE FACTS FOUND AT THE TIME OF
THIS SURVEY.

PATTI MARIE MORENO-FERGUSSON
80.0 ACRES

VOLUME 1197, PAGES 36-41
OFFICIAL RECORDS

PATTI MARIE MORENO-FERGUSSON
80.0 ACRES

VOLUME 1197, PAGES 36-41
OFFICIAL RECORDS

PATTI MARIE MORENO-FERGUSSON
80.0 ACRES

VOLUME 1344, PAGES 114-119
OFFICIAL RECORDS

REMAINDER OF 347.170 ACRES
VOLUME 1709, PAGES 968-973

OFFICIAL RECORDS

SET 1/2" IRON ROD WITH AN ORANGE "PFEIFFER SURVEY" PLASTIC CAP

FOUND 1/2" IRON ROD
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LEGEND
( ) VOLUME 1709, PAGES 968-973, OFFICIAL RECORDS

NOTES:

1) THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CURRENT
TITLE COMMITMENT, THEREFORE ALL SETBACKS, EASEMENTS AND
ENCUMBRANCES MAY NOT BE SHOWN HEREON.

2) ADJOINING PROPERTY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.

3) BASIS OF BEARING: TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE, 4204, NAD 83.

4) ONLY APPARENT UTILITIES WERE LOCATED.  NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN
MADE AS PART OF THIS SURVEY TO SHOW THE EXISTENCE, SIZE, DEPTH,
CONDITION, OR LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY.  FOR
INFORMATION REGARDING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PLEASE CONTACT
THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY.

5) FENCES NEAR THE BOUNDARY LINE MEANDER AND ARE NOT
NECESSARILY ON THE BOUNDARY LINE.

PFEIFFER LAND SURVEYING
918 ADLER STREET
BOERNE, TX 78006

830-249-3385
FIRM NO. 10193761
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